12 Cunningham District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 12.

Commission Staff’s Report
-6- Case No. 2023-00323

these costs are part of the operator contract with Cunningham District.  Cunningham

District filed an additional cost justification sheet for a Meter Test Charge.13  The Meter

Test Charge includes costs for Shipping and the Labor for testing the meters with I.T.M.,

Inc.  Commission Staff recommends that the Commission accept the removal of the

Hookup, Disconnect, and Reconnect charges and set the Meter Test Charge at $30.

FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Cunningham District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2022, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

13 Cunningham District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 12.

Test Year

Cunningham

District

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Proposed

Adjustments

Total

Proposed

Adjustment

s (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Sales 47,935$  (2,709)$   -$   (2,709)$   (A) 45,226$

Total Operating Revenues 47,935 (2,709) (2,709) 45,226

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Purchased Power 2,477 36 36 (B) 2,513

Chemicals 4,610 (1,019) (1,019) (C) 3,591

Materials and Supplies 22,767 (15,061) (2,120) (17,181) (D) 5,586

Contractual Services 22,520 21,570   21,570 (E)

(16,375)   (16,375) (F) 27,715

Water Testing 2,872 390 390 (G) 3,262

Insurance 1,767 1,767

Miscellaneous Expenses 5,087 (1,091) (1,091) (H) 3,996

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 62,100 (15,061) 1,391 (13,670) 48,430

Depreciation 12,170 210 210 (I) 12,380

Amortization Expense 1,638 1,638 (F) 1,638

Total Operating Expenses 74,270 (14,851) 3,029 (11,822) 62,448

Net Operating Income (26,335) 12,142 (3,029) 9,113 (17,222)

Interest Income 4 4

Income Available to Service Debt (26,331)$ 12,142$   (3,029)$   9,113$   (17,218)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -7- Case No. 2023-00323

(A) Billing Analysis.  In its application, Cunningham District proposed a $2,709

decrease to Total Metered Sales for the test year of 2022.14  Cunningham District reported

total metered water sales for the test year of $47,935.15  Cunningham District provided a

billing analysis to calculate a normalized revenue amount of $45,226, based on the usage

during the test year and using the rates authorized in its current tariff.16

Commission Staff recommends the Commission approve Cunningham District’s

proposed $2,709 decrease Total Retail Metered Sales, because the adjustment meets